

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 11504-11526  
OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**R. CHANDRAMOHAN NAIR AND ORS.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent Nos.36, 37, 39 & 43 to file the counter affidavit. The respondent Nos.1-4,15,16 and 35 shall also be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within the period provided above.**

**Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent Nos.5-10, 12-14, 18-21, 23-32, 34, 36, 38 and 40-42 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.**

**List the matter again on 07.12.2015.”**

It is submitted that counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 15, 16, 35 to 37, 39 and 43 have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner Mr. T.G.N. Nair has not taken fresh steps for effecting service upon unserved Respondent Nos. 5 to 10, 12 to 14, 18 to 21, 23 to 32, 34, 36, 38 and 40 to 42 hence fresh show cause notice and dasti could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 5 to 10, 12 to 14, 18 to 21, 23 to 32, 34, 36, 38, and 40 to 42.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

Dated this the 03<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Advocate(406 Lawyers Chamber)
2. Ms. Usha Nandini, Advocate(57, Lawyers Chamber)
3. Mr E.M.S. Anam, Adv. (56 Lawyer's Chambers)
4. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Association)
5. Ms. Sonal Jain, Adv. (218, New Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR