

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 11504-11526  
OF 2015

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

**R. CHANDRAMOHAN NAIR AND ORS.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.**

**...Respondents**

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Issue notice.**

**Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate appears on caveat and waives service of notice on behalf of some of the Respondents.**

**Let notice be issued to other Respondents returnable in eight weeks.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 20.5.2015 to all respondents through registered A.D. post except Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) Nos. 11507, 11510, 11511, 11512, 11513, 11514, 11515, 11517, 11520, 11524 & 11525 of 2015 and Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) Nos. 11514 & 11519 of 2015 as Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate has already filed Caveat/Vakalatnama on their behalf but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 2 to 14, 17 to 32 in SLP (C) No. 11505 of 2015 and Respondent Nos. 5 to 16 and 18 to 33 in SLP (C) No. 11506 of 2016 have been deleted vide Court's order dated 21.01.2016.

It is further submitted that Ms. Sonal Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter-affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in SLP (C) No. 11504 of 2015, Respondent Nos. 15 & 16 in SLP (C) No. 11505 of 2015 and Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in SLP (C) No. 11506 of 2015. (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

It is lastly submitted that the remaining respondents are represented through their respective Counsels but they have not filed counter-affidavit so far.

The Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned were lastly listed before the Court of the Ld. Registrar on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2016, when the following Order was passed:-

**“Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Respondent No. 42 to file the counter affidavit. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules after expiry of four weeks.”**

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR